#### I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
43-33 (LS)	FRANK B. AGUON, JR.	Relative to recognizing and extending Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase to Fire Battalion Chief Michael E.D. Aguon on his retirement after thirty-six (36) years of government service with the Guam Fire Department; and to further extending our best wishes to him in future endeavors, on behalf of the people of Guam.	8:58 a.m.	03/21/15 4:00 p.m.					03/20/15

### *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

#### Resolution No. 43-33 (LS)

Introduced by:

#### FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada Frank F. Blas, Jr. B. J.F. Cruz James V. Espaldon Brant T. McCreadie Tommy Morrison T. R. Muña Barnes R. J. Respicio Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Mary Camacho Torres N. B. Underwood, Ph.D. Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and extending Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to Fire Battalion Chief Michael E.D. Aguon on his retirement after thirty-six (36) years of government of Guam service with the Guam Fire Department; and to further extending best wishes to him in his future endeavors, on behalf of the people of Guam.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN* 2 *GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, Chief Michael Aguon has dedicated thirty-six (36) years of service to the government of Guam, working at the Guam Fire Department. He is the son of †Jesus Fejeran Aguon and Adelina Meno Dueñas. He will be celebrating his retirement with his wife of twenty-nine (29) years, Mrs. Dolores Aguon; their two (2)
 children, Gabrielle and Michael; and their two (2) wonderful grandchildren, Adam
 and Ayden; and

WHEREAS, Chief Aguon was born and raised in the *beautiful* village of *Malojloj*, and now resides in the *beautiful* village of *Chalan Pago*. In his own words,
"He lives in *Malojloj* but sleeps in *Chalan Pago*;" and

WHEREAS, Michael had attended Catholic and public schools, and he is truly
proud to be a 1979 graduate of Father Dueñas Memorial School – an institution and
brotherhood strong in faith and steeped in tradition; and

WHEREAS, upon the encouragement and advice of his parents, Chief Aguon enrolled in the Fire Service with the Guam Fire Department on August 8, 1983, with the 6<sup>th</sup> Fire Academy Cycle. He graduated on March 10, 1984, earning academic honors as the top EMT of the class, as well as other recognitions; and

WHEREAS, Michael was promoted to Firefighter II and with hard work and dedication he worked his way up the ranks and became a Fire Captain in 1991, serving as the Rescue & Station Officer in Charge (OIC) and Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Operations Supervisor. He was also assigned to serve as an Acting District Commander above more senior officers in the Department. In 1997, Chief Aguon was promoted to Battalion Fire Chief, a position he has held for the past nineteen (19) years; and

WHEREAS, Chief Michael Aguon was part of the original Search and Rescue Unit that the Guam Fire Department established in 1985, and he is also one of the first officers to be certified as a Haz-Mat Tech. During his tenure as Battalion Fire Chief, he was the Operations Commander for Fire Prevention, Fire Suppression, Rescue and EMS. His last assignment with the Department was as the Bureau Chief for Fire Suppression & EMS Rescue. Chief Michael E.D. Aguon was instrumental in providing mentorship and leadership to those that were fortunate to serve under his
 command; and

WHEREAS, throughout his career, Chief Michael E.D. Aguon has provided
exceptional meritorious service to the people of Guam while working with the Guam
Fire Department; now therefore, be it

6 **RESOLVED**, that I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, 7 on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and extend Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os 8 Ma'åse' to Fire Battalion Chief Michael E.D. Aguon on his retirement after more than 9 thirty-six (36) years of government of Guam service with the Guam Fire Department; 10 and does further extend best wishes to him in his future endeavors; and be it further 11 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, 12 the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Fire Battalion Chief Michael E.D. Aguon; to Joey San Nicolas, Fire Chief, Guam Fire 13 14 Department; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

# DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 20<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MARCH 2015.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO Acting Legislative Secretary